

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

AB No. 18 of 2023

R.A. Ransing

....*Petitioner*

- Versus -

Superintendent of Police CID(CB) Manipur & anr.

...*Respondents*

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

01.09.2023

[1] Heard Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel, assisted by Mr. A. Rommel, learned counsel for the petitioner.

[2] Issue notice.

[3] Mr. H. Samarjit, learned PP, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 1 and hence, no formal steps is required with respect to respondent No. 1.

[4] Petitioner is directed to take steps with respect to respondent No. 2 by speed post within 1(one) week.

[5] List this case on 11.09.2023 along with AB No. 14 of 2023.

[6] Till the next date, in case of arrest, the arresting authority is directed to release the petitioner on PR bond of Rs. 50,000/- with a surety (Govt. Employee) of like amount to the satisfaction of the arresting authority subject to the conditions:

- (a) The petitioner shall furnish personal bond of Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand) with one surety (Govt. Employee) of the like amount.

- (b) The petitioner shall co-operate with the investigation.
- (c) The petitioner shall not tamper with the evidence or influence witnesses.
- (d) The petitioner shall not leave Manipur without permission of this Court.
- (e) On breach of any of the aforesaid conditions, the respondent is entitled to take appropriate action against the petitioner in accordance with law.

JUDGE

Indrajeet