

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

AB No. 15 of 2023

Somimayar Awungshi & 2 ors.

... *Petitioner/s*

Vs.

Superintendent of Police, CID(CB) Manipur.

... *Respondent/s**With***AB No. 14 of 2023****AB No. 16 of 2023****AB No. 17 of 2023 &****AB No. 18 of 2023****B E F O R E****HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH****06-10-2023**

Heard Mr. RS Reisang, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Sirawon, learned counsel as well as Mr. A. Rommel, learned counsel appearing the petitioners.

Issue notice to the newly impleaded respondent No. 2 in connection with AB No. 15 of 2023, AB No. 14 of 2023 and AB No. 16 of 2023, returnable within three weeks.

Petitioners are to take steps for service of notice upon the said newly respondent by speed post. Steps should be taken within one week and the petitioners are directed to file affidavit showing the proof of service of such notice.

Mr. Niranjana Sanasam, learned PP appearing for the respondent No. 1 submitted that he has received instructions and the learned PP seeks for three weeks' time for filing objection to the bail applications.

As prayed for by the learned PP, list these cases again on 08-11-2023.

Earlier interim order shall continue till the next date.

JUDGE